## The Corporation of the

## TOWNSHIP OF THE ARCHIPELAGO

BY-LAW NO. 2024 -

\_\_\_\_\_

A By-law to Authorize the execution of a Memorandum of Understanding between the Township of The Archipelago and Seguin Township for Occasional Winter Maintenance of a portion of Blackstone Crane Lake Road

**WHEREAS** Section 9 of the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001, c. 25, as amended, provides that a municipality has the capacity, rights, powers and privileges of a natural person for the purpose of exercising its authority under this or any other Act; and

**WHEREAS** Section 19(2) of the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001, c. 25, as amended, states that a municipality may exercise its powers, other than its power to impose taxes, to provide a municipal service or thing in an area in another municipality or in an unorganized territory if one of the purposes for so acting is for its own purposes and if the other municipality is a single-tier municipality and the service or thing is provided with consent; and

**WHEREAS** the Township of The Archipelago and Seguin Township have a longstanding relationship to ensure success and service delivery to all residents; and

**WHEREAS** in the past, The Archipelago has committed capital funds to support Seguin's capital projects that may assist or benefit Archipelago residents or operations; and

**WHEREAS** the occasional plowing agreement for the 2.4-kilometer portion of Blackstone Crane Lake Road during the 2024/2025 winter season will be used to assist Seguin operations and may be declined on instances if the Archipelago is not capable of completing the required work.

**NOW THEREFORE BE IN ENACTED** as a By-law of the Council of the Corporation of the Township of The Archipelago as follows:

- 1. That the Reeve and the Clerk be and are hereby authorized to execute and affix the Corporate Seal to the Memorandum of Understanding agreement between the Corporation of Township of The Archipelago and the Corporation of the Township of Seguin for Occasional Winter Maintenance on the portion of Blackstone Crane Lake Road; and
- 2. That this By-law shall come into force and take effect on the day of the final passing thereof.

**READ** and **FINALLY PASSED** in **OPEN COUNCIL** this **18th** day of **October**, **2024**.

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF THE ARCHIPELAGO

Bert Liverance, Reeve	Maryann Martin, Clerk